

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Respondent on Review,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SHANE RALSTON,  
aka Christopher Wayne Ralston,

Defendant-Appellant  
Petitioner on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit Court  
Case No. 16CR33180

CA A165924

S068727

---

PETITIONERS'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

Petition to review the decision of the Court of Appeals  
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court  
for Multnomah County  
Honorable Richard C. Baldwin, Judge

---

Opinion Filed: April 7, 2021

Author of Opinion: James, Judge

Before: Powers, Presiding Judge, and Egan, Chief Judge, and James, Judge

---

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248  
Chief Defender  
Criminal Appellate Section  
KYLE KROHN #104301  
Senior Deputy Public Defender  
Office of Public Defense Services  
1175 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
Kyle.Krohn@opds.state.or.us  
Phone: (503) 378-3349  
Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
PAUL L. SMITH #001870  
Deputy Solicitor General  
400 Justice Building  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
paul.l.smith@doj.state.or.us  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction .....1

Questions Presented and Proposed Rules of Law.....2

Summary of Historical and Procedural Facts .....5

    Historical facts .....5

    Trial court proceedings .....6

    Motion to dismiss .....8

    Appellate proceedings .....11

Summary of Argument .....14

Argument .....18

    I. A period during which the state has dismissed charges but intends to continue the prosecution counts toward the total delay, because the state’s duty to administer justice without delay also continues. ....20

    II. A pretrial motion to dismiss under Article I, section 10, requires the defendant to make a prospective showing of a reasonable possibility of prejudice—and if the case does not resolve by trial, whether because the defendant enters a conditional plea or because the state appeals a ruling in the defendant’s favor, the appellate court should apply the same prospective standard as the trial court. ....24

    III. Motions to dismiss under Article I, section 10, should generally be decided before trial; if the state’s trial evidence potentially bears on the motion, the state should decide whether to preview its case before trial or agree to have the motion decided during trial. ....30

    IV. The Court of Appeals erred in considering defendant’s attempt to plead guilty, because that choice was not addressed in the trial court—nor should it have been, because legislative policy counsels against considering such an attempt. ....38

V. Defendant established a reasonable possibility that the delay resulted in the loss of a booking video that would have been probative and exculpatory evidence regardless of what evidence the state presented. ....42

VI. The length of delay, reasons for delay, and prejudice all establish a violation of Article I, section 10, which warrants dismissal. ....47

CONCLUSION.....51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Barker v. Wingo*,  
407 US 514, 92 S Ct 2182, 33 L Ed 2d 101 (1972) .....48

*Bennett v. N. Pac. Exp. Co.*,  
12 Or 49, 6 P 160 (1885).....25

*Bryant v. Thompson*,  
324 Or 141, 922 P2d 1219 (1996).....18

*Diamond Offshore Services v. Williams*,  
542 SW3d 539 (Tex 2018) .....44

*Eklof v. Steward*,  
360 Or 717, 385 P3d 1074 (2016).....39

*Haynes v. Burks*,  
290 Or 75, 619 P2d 632 (1980).....26

*Outdoor Media Dimensions Inc. v. State of Oregon*,  
331 Or 634, 20 P3d 180 (2001)..... 37, 38

*Sorenson v. Kribs*,  
82 Or 130, 161 P 405 (1916).....36

<i>State ex rel Boutwell v. Coughlin</i> , 90 Wash 2d 835, 586 P2d 1145, 1147 (1978).....	49
<i>State ex rel Carlile v. Frost</i> , 326 Or 607, 956 P2d 202 (1998).....	31
<i>State ex rel Roby v. Mason</i> , 284 Or 427, 587 P2d 94 (1978).....	39
<i>State v. Agee</i> , 358 Or 325, 364 P3d 971 (2015), <i>adh'd to as modified on recons</i> , 358 Or 749, 370 P3d 476 (2016).....	34
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 281 Or App 584, 383 P3d 883 (2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 363 Or 226, 422 P3d 250 (2018).....	29
<i>State v. Caruso</i> , 289 Or 315, 613 P2d 752 (1980).....	35
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 286 Or 33, 593 P2d 123 (1979).....	43
<i>State v. Dinsmore</i> , 342 Or 1, 147 P3d 1146 (2006).....	33
<i>State v. Dykast</i> , 300 Or 368, 712 P2d 79 (1985).....	21
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 318 Or 460, 869 P2d 859 (1994).....	46, 47
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 231 Or 193, 372 P2d 783 (1962).....	25
<i>State v. Harberts</i> , 331 Or 72, 11 P3d 641 (2000).....	18, 21, 23, 25, 28, 42, 45, 46, 48, 50
<i>State v. Ivory</i> , 278 Or 499, 564 P2d 1039 (1977).....	22, 28, 37, 45, 46

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 342 Or 596, 157 P3d 198 (2007).....	25, 35, 46
<i>State v. Kinney</i> , 249 Or App 651, 278 P3d 100, <i>rev den</i> , 352 Or 600 (2012).....	44
<i>State v. Mazzola</i> , 356 Or 804, 345 P3d 424 (2015).....	43
<i>State v. McDonnell</i> , 343 Or 557, 176 P3d 1236 (2007).....	21, 46
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 307 Or 554, 771 P2d 264 (1989).....	35
<i>State v. Metcalfe</i> , 328 Or 309, 974 P2d 1189 (1999).....	31
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 354 Or 350, 312 P3d 515 (2013).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Ralston</i> , 310 Or App 470, 486 P3d 822, <i>rev allowed</i> , 368 Or 597 (2021) .....	1, 11, 12, 27, 28, 29, 38, 43
<i>State v. Sperou</i> , 365 Or 121, 442 P3d 581 (2019).....	25
<i>State v. Stover</i> , 271 Or 132, 531 P2d 258 (1975).....	41
<i>State v. Thomson</i> , 203 Or 1, 278 P2d 142 (1954).....	40
<i>State v. Tiner</i> , 340 Or 551, 135 P3d 305 (2006).....	23, 24, 26, 45, 46
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 336 Or 598, 88 P3d 271 (2004).....	20, 21

<i>State v. Vawter</i> , 236 Or 85, 386 P2d 915 (1963).....	18
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 53 Or 557, 99 P 431 (1909).....	34
<i>State v. Weekly</i> , 41 Wash 2d 727, 252 P2d 246, 249 (1952).....	41
<i>State v. Zinsli</i> , 156 Or App 245, 966 P2d 1200, <i>rev den</i> , 328 Or 194 (1998).....	12, 43
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 US 667, 105 S Ct 3375, 87 L Ed 2d 481 (1985).....	29
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 US 1, 102 S Ct 1497, 71 L Ed 2d 696 (1982).....	22, 34

### **Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

US Const, Amend VI.....	4, 8, 15, 22
Or Const, Art I, § 10.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 35, 44, 45 47
Or Const, Art VII (Amended).....	20, 48
OEC 101.....	39
OEC 410.....	39, 40
ORS 131.005.....	20, 39
ORS 135.037.....	30, 35
ORS 135.335.....	32, 33
ORS 135.445.....	39, 40
ORS 137.129.....	41

ORS 138.045 .....	35
ORS 813.011 .....	41
ORS 813.020 .....	41
ORS 813.136 .....	44

### **Other Authorities**

1990 Oregon Standards of Timely Disposition .....	47
Commentary to Criminal Law Revision Commission Proposed Oregon Criminal Procedure Code, Final Draft and Report (Nov 1972) .....	40
Oregon Judicial Department, <i>Statistical Report Relating to the Circuit Courts of the State of Oregon</i> , Table 7 (2017), <a href="https://www.courts.oregon.gov/about/Pages/reports-measures.aspx">https://www.courts.oregon.gov/about/Pages/reports-measures.aspx</a> (accessed Nov 10, 2021). .....	47
<i>Oregon's Remedy Guarantee: Article I, Section 10 of the Oregon Constitution</i> 65 Or L Rev 35 (1986) .....	18
